

14-2078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER FOR
COOPERATIVE BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

RICHARD ALLEN RIPPY; JAMES D. HUNDLEY; FRANCES PETER
FENSEL, JR; HORACE THOMPSON KING, III; FREDERICK WILLETS, III;
DICKSON B. BRIDGER; PAUL G. BURTON; OTTIS RICHARD WRIGHT, JR;
OTTO C. BUDDY BURRELL, JR.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District Of North Carolina in Case No. 7:11-cv-00165-BO

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
BANK DIRECTORS, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF
AMERICA, AND THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, LLC,
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Matthew P. Previn
Joseph J. Reilly
Ali M. Abugheida
BUCKLEY SANDLER LLP
1250 24th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American
Association of Bank Directors, Independent
Community Bankers of America, and The
Clearing House Association L.L.C.*

February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Policy Reasons for a Gross-Negligence Standard of Review in Private Damages Actions	6
A. Fairness and the Risk of “Hindsight Bias” in Assessing Business Decisions	7
B. The “Stupefying Disjunction” of That Risk vs. the Prospect of Individual Reward, Part I: The Choice to Serve.....	10
C. The “Stupefying Disjunction,” Part II: For Directors and Officers Who Do Serve, the Chilling Effect of a Simple- Negligence Damages Standard Would Inhibit Economically Efficient Decision-making	14
D. These Policies Apply Equally to Banks and Non-Banks.....	16
II. North Carolina Law – and the Delaware Cases It Follows – Provide for a Standard of Review Different from Simple Negligence	17
A. The Plain Text Calls for a Different Liability Standard	18
B. Instructive Commentary Confirms the Divergence	20
C. Subsequent MBCA Revisions Make the Divergence Even More Clear.....	21
D. The Legislative History of the Conduct Statutes Also Makes Plain that Their “No Liability” Clauses Do Not Impose Liability	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
E. The Conduct Standard Applies to Directors and Officers Via Public Supervision and Enforcement.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alford v. Shaw</i> , 349 S.E.2d 41 (N.C. 1986)	7
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244, 264 (Del. 2000)	4
<i>Dolphin and Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>First Union Corp. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1885686 (N.C. Super. Ct., Aug. 10, 2001)	5, 19
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	12, 16
<i>Geitner v. Mullins</i> , 643 S.E.2d 435 (N.C. Ct. Ap. 2007)	20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	4
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	6, 19
<i>Jones v. Whimper</i> , 736 S.E.2d 170 (N.C. 2013)	20
<i>Mieselman v. Mieselman</i> , 307 S.E. 279 (N.C. 1983)	5
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	23
<i>Parsons v. Jefferson-Pilot Corp.</i> , 426 S.E.2d 685 (N.C. 1993)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Cont.)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Quintal v. Greenstein</i> , 256 N.Y.S. 462 (Sup. Ct.), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 257 N.Y.S. 1034 (1932)	23
<i>State v. Custard</i> , 2010 WL 1035809 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2010)	4, 18, 19
<i>Stewart v. BF Bolthouse Holdco, LLC</i> 2013 WL 5210220 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013)	12
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Wachovia Capital Partners, LLC v. Frank Harvey Inv. Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2007 WL 2570838 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2007)	7
<i>Washington Bancorporation v. Said</i> , 812 F. Supp. 1256 (D.D.C. 1993)	13
<i>Yancey v. Lea</i> , 550 S.E.2d 155, 158 (N.C. 2001)	12

STATUTES AND STATUTORY MATERIAL

12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)	25
N.C.G.S. § 53-82 (2008)	19
N.C.G.S. § 53-94 (2008)	24
N.C.G.S. § 53-107.1 (2008)	24
N.C.G.S. § 53-119 (2008)	24
N.C.G.S. § 53-135 (2008)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Cont.)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.C.G.S. § 55-8-30	passim
N.C.G.S. § 55-8-42	17, 18
N.C.G.S. § 55-8-33	19, 23
N.C.G.S. § 55-35 (1957)	22
N.C. Session Laws 1989, c. 265, § 1	22
N.C. Session Laws 1957 § 55-32.....	23

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Christopher M. Bruner, <i>Good Faith, State of Mind, and the Outer Boundaries of Director Liability in Corporate Law</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1131 (2006)	11
E. Norman Veasey & William E. Manning, <i>Codified Standard-Safe Harbor or Unchartered Reef?</i> , 35 Bus. Law. 919 (Apr. 1980)	15, 16
Hal R. Arkes & Cindy A. Schipani, <i>Medical Malpractice v. The Business Judgment Rule: Differences in Hindsight Bias</i> , 73 Or. L. Rev. 587 (1994)	8
Melvin Aron Eisenberg, <i>The Divergence of Standards of Conduct and Standards of Review in Corporate Law</i> , 62 Ford. L. Rev. 437 (1993)	passim
William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Function Over Form: A Reassessment of Standards of Review in Delaware Corporation Law</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 1287 (Aug. 2001)	6, 11
William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Realigning the Standard of Review of Director Due Care with Delaware Public Policy</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 449 (2002)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Cont.)***Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AABD, <i>AABD Survey Results - Measuring Bank Director Fear of Personal Liability</i> (Apr. 9, 2014)	13
American Bar Association, <i>Report of Committee on Corporate Laws: Changes in the Model Business Corporation Act</i> , 30 Bus. Law. 501 (Jan. 1975)	22
American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, § 4.01 (1994)	16, 18
David Baris & Jared Kelly, <i>FDIC DIRECTOR SUITS: LESSONS LEARNED</i> (2012)	10
FDIC, <i>Statement Concerning the Responsibilities of Bank Directors and Officers</i> (1992)	11, 17
FDIC, <i>THE FDIC AND RTC EXPERIENCE: MANAGING THE CRISIS 275</i> (1998)	6
Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, <i>BASICS FOR BANK DIRECTORS</i> (5th ed. 2010)	14
McLagan, <i>Today's Compensation Environment – 2012</i> (11th ed. Nov. 2012)	13
Model Business Corporation Act § 8.30, <i>Historical Background</i> (2008)	21
Model Business Corporation Act § 8.31, <i>Official Comments</i> (2008)	21
Model Business Corporation Act § 35 (1969) (amended Sep. 1974)	22
Model Business Corporation Act § 48 (1969)	23
RICHARD A. POSNER, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW</i> (8th ed. 2011)	8, 14
